

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 10903 OF 2019

Vajnath Marotrao Kalse ... Petitioner

Versus

The State Information Commissioner & Ors. ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Shailesh Arjun Chavan for the Petitioner.

Mr. Ashutosh M. Kulkarni for Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

.....

**CORAM : K.K. TATED &
R.I. CHAGLA, JJ.**

DATE : 19th MARCH, 2021.

PC. :-

1 Heard learned Counsel for the parties.

2 By this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, Petitioner is challenging the orders passed by Respondent No.5 dated 09.08.2018 and the Appellate Informing Officer dated 25.09.2018 passed under Right to Information Act.

3 Considering the submission made by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner and the impugned order, the following order is passed :

i) Registry is directed to issue notice before admission to the Respondents, returnable on 20.04.2021.

ii) In addition to usual mode of service the Petitioner is permitted to serve the Respondents by private notice along with entire proceedings either by R.P.A.D. and/or by hand delivery and file an affidavit of service to that effect on or before 16.04.2021.

iii) Liberty is granted to the Respondents, if they so desire, to file the reply on or before 09.04.2021 with copy to other side.

iv) Stand over to 20.04.2021.

(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)

(K.K. TATED, J.)